
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jake Hamilton – Tel:  
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Friday, 16 February 2024 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Date: 27 February 2024 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 

 The committee will consider the matters, listed below, at the date, time and 
place shown above.  The meeting will be open to the press and public. 
 
Members of the committee, who wish to have information on any matter 
arising on the agenda, which is not fully covered in these papers, are 
requested to give notice, prior to the meeting, to the Chair or appropriate 
officer. 
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.  Although unlikely, no 
guarantee can be made that Members of the public in attendance will not 
appear in the webcast footage. It is therefore recommended that anyone 
with an objection to being filmed does not enter the council chamber. 
 
Please note there are 37 seats available for members of the public, which 
will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  The 
remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Members of the committee should declare any interests which fall under 
the following categories: 
 
a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b) other significant interests (OSI); 
c) voluntary announcements of other interests. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 

 

  
3.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

held on 30 January 2024. 
  

4.   Minutes of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee (Pages 13 - 
18) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 23 January 2024. 
  

5.   Cabinet Member updates (Pages 19 - 20) 
 

 In accordance with the Constitution Councillor Gary Fuller the Cabinet 
Member for Resident Engagement and Accountability will be attending the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to provide a verbal update in relation to 
his portfolio.   

  
Councillor Jim Martin, Leader and Cabinet Member for Otterpool Park and 
Planning Policy will also be in attending the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to address any queries members may have. 
  

6.   Update from Community Safety Partnership and the new 3 year Plan 
(Pages 21 - 34) 
 

 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an update on the Folkestone & Hythe Community Safety 
Partnership (CSP) and the draft new 3 year plan. 
  

7.   Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) (Pages 35 - 94) 
 

 This report outlines the background to the Community Infrastructure Levy, 
which came into effect in August 2016 and the Governance Arrangements 
that were adopted by Cabinet in June 2020. It also explains what projects the 
district council will seek to deliver using CIL receipts it controls, as well as 
summarising those projects that Kent County Council (KCC) will deliver using 
their proportionate share of CIL receipts as set out in the approved 
Governance Framework. 
  

8.   2023 Full Council Resolution - Folkestone & Hythe Youth District 
Council (Pages 95 - 112) 
 

 Full Council of 29 March 2023 resolved to refer to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) a report on the benefit of establishing a Folkestone & 
Hythe Youth District Council, referencing the Kent Youth County Council. 
This report describes the youth councils and youth forum that are run by 
Kent County Council, Dartford Borough Council, Swale Borough Council 
and Thanet District Council to highlight to OSC the different approaches 
that could be taken to establishing a youth council and the likely resource 
implications. 

Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 

 

 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 30 January 2024 
  
Present Councillors James Butcher, Laura Davison (Chair), 

Anita Jones, Alan Martin, Elaine Martin, 
Connor McConville and John Wing (Vice-Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence  Councillor Bridget Chapman. 
  
Officers Present:  Michael Bailey (Tenant Engagement & Wellbeing Senior 

Specialist), Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and 
Operations), Ewan Green (Director of Strategy and 
Resources), Jake Hamilton (Committee Services Officer), 
Rod Lean (Chief Officer - Place & Growth) and Matt Rain 
(OD & Engagement Business Partner). 

  
Others Present: Councillor Jim Martin. 

 
 
 

34. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors James Butcher and John Wing both declared a voluntary interest as 
Directors of Oportunitas. 
 

35. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on were submitted, approved, and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

36. Minutes of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on were submitted, approved, and signed by 
the Chair. 
  
 

37. Change of Membership - Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub 
Committee 
 
The Committee noted the change of membership for the Finance and 
Performance Scrutiny Sub Committee.  

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 30 January 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

  
 

38. Cabinet Member updates 
 
In line with the Constitution Councillor Jim Martin, Leader, and Cabinet Member 
for Otterpool Park and Planning Policy provided the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee with an update which covered varies topics, including: 
  

       Planning Performance and Planning Enforcement. - The Leader 
confirmed there is a real focus on making sure planning applications are 
dealt with in timely manner and that performance in this regard is good 
and improving.  

       Otterpool Park. The Leader provided members with an update which 
outlined the current direction for Otterpool Park. 

  
Following Councillor Jim Martins update, members raised several points, 
including: 
  

       An update regarding Otterpool Park Solar Farm – Councillor Jim Martin 
confirmed that the development of a solar farm on land owned by the 
Council adjacent to Otterpool Park is progressing. In addition, following 
the resolution to grant outline planning consent for the Otterpool Park 
development he is confident that great strides can be made to achieve 
the council’s aspirations to reach net zero.  

       Otterpool Park LLP Governance Review – It was noted that progress in 
delivery of the Governance Action Plan will be reported to Members by 
East Kent Audit Partnership through regular reports to the Audit and 
Governance Committee. Councillor Jim Martin advised that positive 
progress
[...]
mount of funding earmarked for leisure centre funding – These 
are provision sums, pending project decision. The project would need to 
be financially sustainable. Members would be asked to approve funding 
once business cases are brought forward. 

Page 17



Finance and Performance Scrutiny Sub-Committee - 23 January 2024 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

       As per table at 4.5 of the report, internal resources to fund MTCP. How 
will funding go back into reserves? – DLUHC grant money as and when it 
becomes available. 

       As per appendix 1, the comments in the table show certain projects 
completing this financial year. If completed would these projects be 
removed from the MTCP? Those projects have been carried forward to 
2024/25 in the event of slippage.  

  
(As there was no dissent the committee approved by affirmation of the 
meeting to receive and note report C/23/84). 
  
  

Page 18



In accordance with the Constitution Councillor Gary Fuller the Cabinet Member for 
Resident Engagement and Accountability will be attending the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee to provide a verbal update in relation to his portfolio.   
 
Councillor Jim Martin, Leader and Cabinet Member for Otterpool Park and Planning 
Policy will also be in attending the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to address any 
queries members may have. 
 
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 
          

 

Report Number OS/23/10 
 
 

To:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee  
Date:  27 February 2024  
Status:  Non-Key  
Responsible Officer: Andy Blaszkowicz, Director of Housing and 

Operations 
  Scott Butler, Community Services Specialist 
Cabinet Members: Councillor Mike Blakemore the Cabinet Member for 

Community and Collaboration. 
  
 
SUBJECT: UPDATE FROM COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP AND THE  
  NEW 3 YEAR PLAN. 
 
SUMMARY:  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with 
an update on the Folkestone & Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the 
draft new 3 year plan. 
 
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: 
 
This report is presented to the Committee for comments and feedback ahead of the 
3-year plan being considered by Cabinet and Council. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 

1. To receive and note report OS/23/10. 
2. To provide feedback on the 3-year plan ahead of it being considered 

by Cabinet and Council. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This Report will be made 
public on 19 February 
2024

Page 21

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Folkestone and Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP) have  
produced a three year partnership plan covering the period 2024-27. The  
plan contains an overview of the work of the partnership, how it is structured  
e.g. its sub groups and cites key supporting legislation.  
 
1.2 The plan also reflects on issues impacting the work of the partnership  
including new legislation such as the violence reduction bill and Domestic Abuse 
Act 2021. 
 
1.3 The CSP have also carried out a strategic assessment of crime trends using  
data from many sources and this restricted document has helped in shaping  
the priorities of the CSP which are set out together with activities to be carried  
out by the sub groups. This includes review of the current PSPO. 

 
1.4  The Folkestone & Hythe CSP does have regard to the KCC County  
Community Safety Agreement (CSA) and they in turn have regard to the  
priorities contained within District CSP plans. The plan contains some  
information relating to the county CSA which is also a statutory requirement.  
 
2. AGREEMENT OF THE PLAN 
 
2.1 The draft CSP will be considered by Cabinet in March 2024 and then Council in 
April 2024. Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to provide feedback on the 
draft plan and this will form part of the report to Cabinet. 
 
3. LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER CONTROLS/POLICY MATTERS 
 
3.1  Legal 
“There are no legal implications arising directly from this report.  The Council has 
a st
[...]
 into 
effect in August 2016 and the Governance Arrangements that were adopted by Cabinet in 
June 2020. It also explains what projects the district council will seek to deliver using CIL 
receipts it controls, as well as summarising those projects that Kent County Council (KCC) 
will deliver using their proportionate share of CIL receipts as set out in the approved 
Governance Framework. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The matter has been referred to this committee following discussions at the meeting of 
Cabinet in February 2023 (C/22/87) that considered the Infrastructure Funding Statement 
2022, and to provide the administration elected in May 2023 with an overview of those 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) procedural matters that have previously been 
adopted by the Council.    

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/23/07 
2. To offer reflections on the future   allocation of CIL receipts related to the 

Infrastructure Funding Statement and supporting Infrastructure Schedule. 

Report Number: OS/23/07

This Report will be made 
public on 19 February 
2024

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



1. BACKGROUND 
 

1.1 Following the Local Elections in May 2023 officers are aware there are a number of 
members of O&S who may not be totally familiar with the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL).  As a result, this report seeks to provide a brief precis of the Council’s 
approach to inform what would be the normal contents of this report. 
 

1.2 The Community Infrastructure Levy (the levy) came into force in April 2010. It allows 
local authorities in England and Wales to raise funds from developers undertaking new 
building projects in their area. Legislation designates lower-tier and unitary authorities 
as charging authorities for CIL (see Appendix 1 for more detail). 
 

1.3 The money can be used to help fund a wide range of infrastructure that is needed as 
a result of development. Accordingly, CIL allows local authorities to secure 
contributions fro
[...]

2031) 

Phase 3 
(2032-2037) 

Delivery body Body/bodies 
responsible 
for ensuring 
funding and 

delivery 

Indicative 
cost 

Funding 
position 

Expected 
funding gap 

 
Leisure centre 

 
Replacement leisure centre 

to Hythe Pool 

 
Critical 

 
 

 
Direct link with PPLP 

sites at Princes 
Parade 

 
 

   
 
 

FHDC 

 
 

Developer / 
FHDC 

 
 
 

£23 m 

Part funded 
through 
secured 

S106, 
capital 

receipts 

 
 
 

£2.5 m 

Leisure and 
Culture 
facilities 

Repairs the Martello Tower 
No. 3 

Important None    FHDC FHDC £100,000 Not funded £100,000 

 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 93



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report Number OS/23/09 
 
 
 

To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee     
Date:  27 February 2024 
Status:  Non key  
Responsible Officer: Adrian Tofts, Strategy & Policy Manager 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Mike Blakemore, Cabinet Member for 

Community and Collaboration 
 
SUBJECT:   2023 FULL COUNCIL RESOLUTION - FOLKESTONE 

& HYTHE YOUTH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
SUMMARY:  

Full Council of 29 March 2023 resolved to refer to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) a report on the benefit of establishing a Folkestone & Hythe 
Youth District Council, referencing the Kent Youth County Council. This report 
describes the youth councils and youth forum that are run by Kent County Council, 
Dartford Borough Council, Swale Borough Council and Thanet District Council to 
highlight to OSC the different approaches that could be taken to establishing a 
youth council and the likely resource implications.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report OS/23/09. 
2. To note and comment on the different approaches to youth councils 

and youth forums set out in Section 2 of the report. 
3. To note the key issues and resource implications outlined in Section 3 

of the report.  
4. To note the responses to the three parts of the 2023 resolution, 

outlined in Section 4 of t
[...]
y (CIL)
	To:	Overview & Scrutiny
	Status:	Key Decision
	SUBJECT:	COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY
	SUMMARY:
	REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS:
	RECOMMENDATIONS:
	2.	To offer reflections on the future   allocation of CIL receipts related to the Infrastructure Funding Statement and supporting Infrastructure Schedule.
	Appendices:
	Appendix 1. Infrastructure_Funding_Statement_2023_Final_January_2024_draft
	Contents
	1.	Introduction
	1.1	Background
	1.2	CIL
	1.3	Planning Obligations

	2.	CIL
	2.1	Community Infrastructure Levy Report
	2.2	Headline Figures
	Table 2.1. Headline CIL figures
	2.4	Other CIL expenditure in 2022/23
	2.6	CIL receipts retained (regulation 59E and 59F)
	2.7	The (CIL) Infrastructure List

	3.	Section 106
	3.1	Planning Obligations Report
	Relevant Local Plan policies
	Items funded or to be funded by S106 monies

	3.2	Headline Figures
	Table 3.1. Monetary Contributions
	Table 3.2. Non-Monetary Contributions


	ANNEX A: The Regulatory Requirements for Infrastructure Funding Statements
	Regulation 121A states:


	Appendix 2. Infrastructure_Schedule_January_2024_draft
	Appendix 3. Neighbourhood funds passed to town and parish councils and KCC

	8 2023 Full Council Resolution - Folkestone & Hythe Youth District Council
	To:		Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	2024_02_27_Youth_Council_OSC_Report_Appendix_1
	2024_02_27_Youth_Council_OSC_Report_Appendix_2
	2024_02_27_Youth_Council_OSC_Report_Appendix_3






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Tuesday, 27 February 2024 
  
Present Councillors James Butcher, Bridget Chapman, 

Laura Davison (Chair), Anita Jones, Alan Martin, 
Elaine Martin, Connor McConville and John Wing (Vice-
Chair) 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and Operations), 

Scott Butler (Senior Community Safety Officer), Ewan 
Green (Director of Strategy and Resources), James 
Hammond (Strategy & Policy - Planning Infrastructure 
Specialist), Andrew Rush (Chief Officer - Regulatory & 
Community Services), Adrian Tofts (Strategy & Policy 
Manager), Karen Weller (Environmental Protection 
Manager) and Jake Hamilton (Committee Services 
Officer). 

  
Others Present: Councillors Jim Martin and Gary Fuller. 

 
 
 

41. Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors James Butcher and John Wing both declared voluntary interest’s as 
Directors of Oportunitas. 
 

42. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January 2024, were submitted, 
approved, and signed by the Chiar.  
  
 

43. Minutes of the Finance and Performance Sub-Committee 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024, were submitted, 
approved, and signed by the Chiar.  
  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

44. Cabinet Member updates 
 
In accordance with the Constitution Councillor Gary Fuller the Cabinet Member 
for Resident Engagement and Accountability provided the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with an update in relation to his portfolio. This included 
several key areas including Customer Services, Information Technology (IT), 
Information Governance, Elections and Audit. 

  
       Customer Services – Members were advised of two key aims being 

progressed: MyAccount take up and functionality, and the renewal of the 
Customer Access Strategy. Current MyAccount utilisation across the 
district is 73%, with a take up of 200 accounts per month. It was 
identified that take up was lower in the Romney Marsh areas 
predominantly and officers are looking at ways to improve this. The aim 
is that MyAccount will become progress a single use service.  

       Information Technology (IT) – The Council is exploring ways to utilise 
current systems more effectively, such as Microsoft, with the aim to 
become less reliant on individual product licenses. It was noted that 
Cyber Security was also another area of key importance. Authorities are 
expecting an increase in attacks generally and particularly across the 
forthcoming election period.  

       Members were advised that work to revise the Customer Access 
Strategy is underway and that this will progress over the next 6 months. 
A draft strategy would be subject of a report to the Committee in due 
course. 

       Members were also advised that the Digital Strategy was also in the 
process of being reviewed, but more information on this will be provided 
to all members at a later date.  

       Information Governance – Members were made aware that the Council 
was not meeting all the required statutory deadlines for responding and 
reporting. However, Work is underway to look at ways to improve the 
reporting processes including reviewing forms which staff use. 

       Elections – Preparation for the Police and  Crime Commissioner election 
is underway. The Council currently has 84,114 electors eligible to vote in 
the PCC election and 68,158 electors eligible to vote in the general 
election (date not confirmed) in line with the new parliamentary 
constituency boundary that is due to take effect, following the Boundary 
Commissions review  (more details can be found here).  

  
Following the Cabinet Members update, members raised serval points, 
including: 
  

       Has the Council considered Applications (App’s) – Yes, this is under 
consideration, however, there are several different types of applications, 
and these can be very expensive to develop. This will form part of the 
refresh of the Customer Access and IT strategies. 

       Not everyone has access to a smart phone. What are we doing to 
maintain accessibility for those without access – Residents have access 
to the Customer Access Point (CAP), telephone and email. The Council 

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/news/article/229/general-election-voting-changes


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

is also considering other options to increase accessibility in more rural 
areas.  

       As the Marsh areas have a lower take up of MyAccount, could members 
(district, town, and parish) and officers work together to produce ideas. 
Could the data be analysed to target particular areas, so that we can 
encourage more residents – The data could be categorised into wards. 

       Could the Council and Members look at organisations to help bridge 
those gaps? 

Councillor Jim Martin, Leader, and Cabinet Member for Otterpool Park and 
Planning Policy answered questions raised by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee: 

  
       Princes Parade Project – Hoarding removal decision taken by Councillor 

Jim Martin, as published on 12/02/2024 (Decision Details). Members 
were concerned about the significant monies to be spent as a result of 
this decision – Councillor Jim Martin provide members with a summary 
break down of the costs involved and stated that the approach confirmed 
meant the Council would be saving money overall. 

       As per the report C/23/88 – The report advises that the hoarding should 
remain in place due to ground contamination – As part of this decision, a 
new perimeter fence will be installed, to prevent access and trespassing, 
and due to the design, this will also open up visibility across the area. 

       Some members were happy with new fencing being installed and thus 
opening space up visually. It was also mentioned that residents feel 
unsafe driving along that particular stretch of road due to the reflection 
from the current hoardings.  

  
 

45. Update from Community Safety Partnership and the new 3 year Plan 
 
Councillor Mike Blakemore, Cabinet Member for Community and Collaboration 
introduced the item, Scott Butler, Community Safety Specialist outlined the 
report which updated the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the Folkestone 
& Hythe Community Safety Partnership (CSP) and the draft new 3 year plan. 
  
Following Councillor Mike Blakemore and Scott Butler’s introduction, members 
raised several points, including: 
  

       District Profile (page 27, paragraph 4 of the appendix), Members asked 
for clarification on the national ranking. 

       How can we better communicate the difference these plans are making 
and how does the partnership decide what should be included within the 
plan? – It is difficult to demonstrate the success of our plans. Also, the 
details of the plan are collaborative, it involves, best case scenarios, links 
with other organisations across the country, to determine what works 
best, strategic development and projects like Safer Streets. 

       Is there a way to show how the actions taken are making a difference 
and how it is relevant to residents, and connectivity around reporting – 

https://folkestone-hythe.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=3038


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

4 
 

The Partnership could look to promote examples and incorporate the 
reporting process within the plan. 

       Members asked what the partnership was doing to improve streetlighting 
to make residents feel safer – The partnership is working with 
organisations to provide torches, it was also noted about safer street 
(https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/community-safety/safer-streets-
folkestone). It was mentioned that members could raise concerns 
regarding streetlighting to the Folkestone & Hythe Joint Transportation 
Board, which works collaboratively with KCC Highways and the District. 

       Members suggested that the plan incorporate more links under the CSP 
delivery, for example the local engagement events. 

     Members asked whether VAR data could be included, and a more 
detailed breakdown provided. 

      Members reiterated the importance of accessibility and including more 
links to websites. 

  
Proposed by Councillor Elaine Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor John Wing; and, 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.    To receive and note report OS/23/10; and, 
2.    To provide feedback on the 3-year plan ahead of it being considered 

by Cabinet and Council. 
  
(As there was no dissent the recommendations were approved by 
affirmation of the meeting). 
  
 

46. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
James Hammond, Strategy & Policy (Planning Infrastructure Specilalist), 
introduced the item with a presentation. 

  
The report outlined the background to the Community Infrastructure Levy, 
which came into effect in August 2016 and the Governance Arrangements 
that were adopted by Cabinet in June 2020. It also explained what projects 
the district council will seek to deliver using CIL receipts it controls, as well 
as a summary of those projects that Kent County Council (KCC) will deliver 
using their proportionate share of CIL receipts as set out in the approved 
Governance Framework. 
  
Following the Strategy & Policy (Planning Infrastructure Specilalist’s) 
presentation, members raised points, including: 
  

       When members could have earlier oversight of the CIL receipts? – It 
was confirmed that the officers explore the suggestion of bringing 
oversight of CIL to members at an earlier date. 

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/community-safety/safer-streets-folkestone
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/community-safety/safer-streets-folkestone


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

5 
 

       How is CIL calculated and distributed across the whole of the district? 
– Typically, the larger the population the higher the CIL funding level. 

       Definition of qualifying development – New developments that create 
net additional ‘gross internal area’ of 100 square metres or more, or 
create new dwellings, are potentially liable to pay the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL). 

       As per the report (page 41, table 4.1), why does this table not list all 
Town/Parishes – There could be several reasons as to why a 
Town/Parish is not included within the table. There were no qualifying 
CIL payments at the time of publication, or the particular Town/Parish 
may not be eligible for CIL (zero rated). CIL guidance to town and 
parishes. 

    It was also noted that Hawkinge Town Council, was incorrectly 
detailed as ‘Hawkinge Parish Council’ within the above table. 

       How can members encourage Town/Parishes to spend their CIL? – 
Members could look to projects that other Town/Parishes have 
delivered. Members were also made aware that an item on CIL will be 
presented to the Folkestone & Hythe District Joint Parishes’ 
Committee on 14 March 2024. 

      As per appendix 1 (page 50, paragraph 2) The difference between 
CIL invoiced and received – These figures can differ due to the 
council’s policy, which allows recipients to spread the cost over 1, 2 
or 3 instalments depending on the amount. 

       Could members be provided with a breakdown of KCC CIL funding 
that has been reincorporated within the district. (KCC CIL Policies).  

    Members asked for more information on how they could better 
contribute to the CIL process, particularly in supporting town and 
parishes allocate funding. It was requested that a general narrative 
about CIL could be produced which would give an overview of CIL 
and what it is used for. 

      Members also asked whether more promotion can be done around 
projects that have been completed with CIL funding. 

  
It was concluded that should members have further questions of feedback 
that they provide this directly to officers.  
  
Proposed by Councillor James Butcher, 
Seconded by Councillor John Wing; and, 
  
Resolved: 
  

1.   To receive and note report OS/23/07 
2.   To offer reflections on future allocation of CIL receipts related 

to the Infrastructure Funding Statement and supporting 
Infrastructure Schedule. 

  
(As there was no dissent the recommendations were approved by 
affirmation of the meeting). 
  

https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/downloads/file/1133/community-infrastructure-levy-cil-guidance-for-town-and-parish-councils
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/downloads/file/1133/community-infrastructure-levy-cil-guidance-for-town-and-parish-councils
https://www.kent.gov.uk/about-the-council/strategies-and-policies/service-specific-policies/housing,-regeneration-and-planning-policies/planning-policies/infrastructure-funding-statement


Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

6 
 

 
47. 2023 Full Council Resolution - Folkestone & Hythe Youth District Council 

 
Adrian Tofts, Strategy & Policy Manager, introduced the item. 
  
Full Council of 29 March 2023 resolved to refer to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (OSC) a report on the benefit of establishing a Folkestone & Hythe 
Youth District Council, referencing the Kent Youth County Council. The report 
described the youth councils and youth forum that are run by Kent County 
Council, Dartford Borough Council, Swale Borough Council and Thanet District 
Council to highlight to OSC the different approaches that could be taken to 
establishing a youth council and the likely resource implications. 

Following the Strategy & Policy Managers introduction, members raised several 
points, including: 

       Member were pleased to see the report coming forward. 
       It was suggested by members that the council start with a youth forum, 

and then build on that once established.  
       Members were not keen on replicating the KCC model and preferred the 

idea of keeping it simple. 
      Member suggested if elections were agreed whether the schools/colleges 

could run these. However, it was also noted that schools/colleges may 
not have the resources to run such elections. 

       Members were of the opinion that they would like the model to include as 
many young people as possible. 

      It was also concluded that members would like to hear from 
representatives of the KCC Youth Council, in order to formulate a plan. 

       Members also noted that by implementing a youth council/forum, that this 
would give young individuals the chance to input and shape their 
community and district.  

      Members were in agreement that a survey should be sent to schools, 
colleges, and a wider audience, to give officers the opportunity to 
incorporate young people’s ideas (resource dependant). It was also 
suggested that if a survey was produced that it have oversight from the 
Committee before being distributed.  

Proposed by Councillor Connor McConville,  
Seconded by Councillor Bridget Chapman; and, 
  
Resolved: 

1.  To receive and note report OS/23/09 
2.  To note and comment on the different approaches to youth councils 

and youth forums set out in section 2 of the report. 
3.  To note the key issues and resource implications outlined in section 

3 of the report. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 February 2024 
 
 

 
 

7 
 

4.  To note the responses to the three parts of the 2023 resolution, 
outlined in section 4 of the report, and provide recommendations as 
to the next steps. 

5.  That the item return to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
following the delivery and results of a survey to schools, colleges, 
and other organisations (resource permitted), so that the committee 
may formulate a recommendation to council on a direction forward; 
and, 

6.  That a representative(s) of the Kent County Council (KCC) Youth 
Council attend the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, when the 
above recommendation/item returns to the committee. 

  
(As there was no dissent the recommendations were approved by 
affirmation of the meeting). 
  
  


